Of the major substrategies and regions, mezzanine funds
dominated in 2023 with a return of 24.5%. European debt
funds handily beat North American funds at 10.9% and
8.9%, respectively, despite the fact that coupon returns
were lower in Europe all year. The main risk to private debt
returns at this juncture is steeper-than-expected rate cuts
by global central banks, which would signal a hard landing by
global economies. A recession would hurt non-investment-
grade credits the hardest, which describes most private
debt borrowers. Additionally, steeper rate cuts would likely
accelerate a rotation out of floating rate credit and into fixed
rates, thus further exacerbating conditions for private debt

borrowers and repayment prospects for lenders. As of now,
a soft landing accompanied by more gradual rate cuts is the
ideal scenario for private debt returns and investors.

https://files.pitchbook.com/website/files/pdf/Q4_2023_PitchBook_Private_Capital_Indexes.pdf#page=1

16 Q4 2023 GLOBAL FUND PERFORMANCE REPORT FUNDS OF FUNDS

Funds of funds
PitchBook indexes: FoF rolling one-year horizon IRRs

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023*

Funds of funds Private capital

Source: PitchBook  •  Geography: Global  •  *As of December 31, 2023

PitchBook indexes: FoF quarterly returns

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

Q1 Q3 Q1 Q3 Q1 Q3 Q1 Q3 Q1 Q3 Q1 Q3 Q1

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024*

Source: PitchBook  •  Geography: Global  •  *As of March 31, 2024
Note: Q1 2024 data is preliminary

Juliet Clemens
Analyst, Fund Strategies

FoF generated a 2.9% return in 2023, bucking the trend of four
consecutive quarters of negative one-year returns. Though
FoF still underperformed against private capital overall, the
gap between the two has narrowed significantly. Buyout
valuations began to stabilize in 2023 in a trend that continued
into the first half of 2024, which positively impacted the
broader FoF universe—and PE FoF specifically. The 2023 PE
FoF return was 7.6%, surpassing the broader private capital
return of 7.4% by just a hair. As detailed in the Q4 2023 Private